


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Criminal Misc. Suspension of Sentence Application (Appeal)
No. 1975/2024

In

D.B. Criminal Appeal No.318/2024

Brijmohan S/o Shyoram & Ors.

----Applicants

Versus

State of Rajasthan through Public Prosecutor.

----Respondent

For Applicant(s)	:	Mr. Deepak Chauhan along with Mr. Rajendra Singh Rajawat
For State	:	Mr. Amit Poonia, Addl. G.A. with Ms. Arti Sharma, Dy. G.A.
For Complainant(s)	:	Mr. Shyam Bihari Gautam

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

02/01/2025

1. Matter comes up on an application (No.1/2024) filed by applicant-Virendra @ Dharampal for seeking interim suspension of sentence on the ground of delivery of his wife.
2. It is contended by counsel appearing for the applicant that delivery date of applicant-Virendra @ Dharampal's wife is scheduled for tomorrow i.e. 03.01.2025. It is also contended that applicant-Virendra @ Dharampal was on bail during trial.
3. Learned Addl. G.A. and learned Dy. G.A. as well as counsel for the complainant have opposed the interim suspension of sentence application.
4. We have considered the contentions.

5. Taking note of the fact that delivery of applicant- Virendra @ Dharampal's wife is scheduled to take place tomorrow i.e. 03.01.2025, we deem it proper to allow the application (No.1/2024) seeking interim suspension of sentence.

6. Accordingly, application (No.1/2024) seeking interim suspension of sentence is allowed and it is directed that sentence awarded to accused/applicant-Virendra @ Dharampal in Sessions Case No.38/2022, C.I.S. No.38/2022 shall remain suspended for a period of 15 days provided applicant-Virendra @ Dharampal furnishes a personal bond in the sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) together with one surety in the sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) each to the satisfaction of the Jail Authorities concerned with the stipulation that he shall surrender before the Jail Authorities concerned after expiry of 15 days from the date of release.

7. Applicant-Virendra @ Dharampal is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after expiry of 15 days from the date of release.

8. A copy of this order be sent to the Jail Authority concerned through fax/e-mail today itself.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J